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Important Update for Slab Pricing

»Slab Pricing ReMake Update (2024.02.19)

» There are 2 ways to handle Slab Based Pricing when a ReMake Issue is prevalent.
1) ReMake top can be remade from Existing Slab that the client has paid for
2) Anew Slabis needed to fabricated the “ReMake Top”

Thank you to our users for adopting the Issue Feature and providing feedback. We value your responses and will work towards making this
a great feature to track all of your Issues and ReMakes




Slab Pricing — ReMake
from Original Slab

»ReMake from the Original Slab when priced “by the Slab”

» If there is a top/piece that needs to be remade but the piece/top can be sourced from the original slab, go
through the below steps:
» Select the broken piece/top
» Duplicate the piece/top

» Scroll to the right and designate that piece as a “Remake”
» Calc & Save

» Since the piece/top is being remade from the original slab and it is a Slab-Based job, the only subsequent
cost from the “Issue” will be the fabrication labor on the remade piece/top.

» Any revenue associated to the remade piece/top should be zeroed out

» Use the “additional SKU Line Items” and Override for any additional costs/rev associated to the issue




Slab Pricing — ReMake for New Slab

»ReMake using a New Slab when priced “by the Slab”
» Duplicate the area

» Open the Duplicated AREA and delete the Tops that are not part of the ReMake
» Scroll to the right and designate the broken piece/top as a “Remake”

» Go to Inventory Details and override the REV$$ to $00.00 for the slab that is being used to fabricate the
broken piece/top

> Select Rev Lock checkbox
» Calc/Save

» Since the piece/top is being remade from a new slab and it is a Slab-Based job, the subsequent costs
from the “Issue” will be the cost of the slab and fabrication labor for the remade piece/top.

» Any revenue associated to the ReMade piece/top should be zeroed out
» Use the “additional SKU Line Items” and Override for any additional costs/rev associated to the issue




User Guide Sections

»What’s an Issue »Job/Area Reports (Job Site Details, Invoice)
»Reasons for Issues

»How to Capture

» Reporting of an Issue

»Issue Actions

»Material ReMakes

»Non Inventory Issues (Additional Costs/Revenue)

»Incident Issues




I[ssue Process — What is an Issue

»Any Reason the Job, or portion of the Job, did not go as planned or the expected Revenue $$ was
not realized
»Shop ReMake
» Template, Programming, Fabrication, Installation Error
» Material Issues
» Miscommunication between any/all Parties causing discrepancies on the Job
» Job Deadline was missed
» Good Will Adjustment

» AKA - ReMake, ReDo, Claim, Service Call, CallBack, Customer Complaint, PinPoint Status low ratings




ISSUE Reasons

»Material

»Machine

»Our Company Employee
»Vendor/Supplier

» Customer

»Third Party Contractor

» Communication




Capture the
Data
- How?

- Where?
- When?

The Old Way The ActionFlow Way

Spreadsheets Great Reporting
Word Doc Associate to Original Job
Email Correct Mat Costs
FileMaker Capture Code/Reason
Access DB WhoDunnit
Disconnected from ERP Missed Deadlines

As it Happens

Keep all of the
Data in your ERP
System




Reporting

» Issues Categories and Reasons
» Within AF Report Module
» Date Range
» Missing Deadlines
» Job Details
» Issue Costs
»Issue Revenues
» Category (high level)

» Reasons (granular level)
»Who
»Comments




Category/Reason Codes

» Issue Category
> Issue Reason Codes

Enterprise

Configurations

Report Configurations

Administration

SKU Items

View Predefined Configuration Set

Standard Configurations | Configurations for Special Enterprise Record
[ Use the table below to define the global dropdown lists that display.g

X X X X X X X X X X

FieldName

IssueReasonCAD/Eng

IssueReasonCustomer

IssueReasonFabrication I

Global

ReadOnly? Sum? Warning ¥ QtWiz?

ns throughout llluminaction

Roles Hidden From

Values for Dropdown Box

Alpha Sorts List in

User Interface

Clear Dropdown List

+

IssueReasoninstall
IssueReasonMaterial
IssueReasonPurchasing
IssueReasonSales
IssueReasonScheduling
IssueReasonSupplier

IssueReasonTemplate

x’ >

X X K KX KX X X X XX X X X X X X X

~

CNC Bit Issue
Damaged Top
Incorrect Faucet Hole Drilled In Shop
Material
Miss Cut/Layout Error
Missed Detail In Fabrication
IMitered Edge Poorly Done/Voids In Edge
Other

Piece Fabricated Mirror Mode
Piece Movement On CNC
Polish Missed/Poorly Done
Repair In Shop - Poor Quality
Saw Issue

Sharp/Rough Edges

Splash Error

Splash Height Variance
Wrong Color Cut

Wrong File Cut

zz Other - see comments

Welcome,

Order 7|

0 N oW N =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
99




Report Options

» Incidents Only

» Summary Report Totals
» Summary Category Totals

Report: Issues Category And Reason v

1 0f13 b MW = Email IQ}QHV

=5
FromDate: 1/1/2024 &
Account: v 4 Null
Category: v % Null |Ssue Report
of Incidents Only
Show Job Details:
Issues Category And Reason From:1/1/2024  Through:1/31/2024
( Report Totals \ Category Totals \
Total Issues: 128  Total Missed Deadlines: Sales: 5 Material: 6
Total Affected Jobs: 120 Total Remake SqFt: 280.70 Template: 10 Fabrication: 4
. Customer: 74 Install: 28
Revenue Cost Margin .
Material: 5000 $9,173.66 (39,173.66) CAD/Eng: 1 Supplier: 0
Non-Material: $687.50 $4,361.11 ($3,673.61) Purchasing: 0 Scheduling: 0
Category: Customer
Missed Remake
Reason: Date: Job: Deadline: SqgFt: Customer: _Account: User: Comment:
Customer - Other 1/3/2024 629671 - Remake D 0.00 Miner, Amy & - HO was unhappy
Reason Top A Todd W/ seam - return
service clean and
float area - 1 hour
labor (est)
Customer - Caused 1/3/2024 608180 - Kitchen/ D 0.61 Platte, Larry - return service to
Damage Laundry/Vanity - repair chips in top -
COMBO other Job 30 min labor (est)
#626524
Customer - Caused 1/3/2024 594701 - Cambria D 0.00 Fiebig, Ryan - Return service to fill
Damage Chip Repair chip - .5 hours crew
time
Customer - Other 1/3/2024 622721 - Kitchen/ D 0.00 Clarke - return service to set
Trade Issue Pantry splash once set on
cab was installed -
drilled faucet holes -
2 hours labor (est)
Customer - Caused 1/3/2024 10297 - Kitchen/ D 7.35 Kolb, Mary - return service to
Damage Ann repair chips in top -
Island/Baths 30 min labor (est)
Customer - Caused 1/4/2024 621457 - Vanity SS D 0.00 Cones, - HO had small chip
Damage Debbie t Cambria top
- HO has scratch on
Corian vanity top
- 1.5 hours service
time to fill chip and
buff out scratch. JR
Customer - Caused 1/4/2024 627192 - Kitchen D 0.00 Bekemeier, - HO had sizable
Damage David & impact chip on profile
Cathy - crew was able to
use chip to repair
area

- 1.5 hours labor
(est)

ThrougnDate: 1/31/2024
User:

Show Only Missed Deadlines:




Report Options

» Incidents Only

» Summary Report Totals
» Summary Category Totals
» Job Details by Area

! Report: Issues Category And Reason v =

FromDate: 1/1/2024
Account:
Category:

Show Job Details:

Issues Category And Reason

1 of16 b M [ ® Email |’;j}., Hv

W

Issue Report
ith Job Details

From:1/1/2024  Through:1/31/2024

( Report Totals Category Totals
Total Issues: 128  Total Missed Deadlines: 2 Sales: 5 Material: 6
otal Affected Jobs: 120 Total Remake SqFt: 280.70 Template: 10 Fabrication: 4
Revenus Cost Margin Customer: 74 lnst.all: 28
Material: $0.00 $9,173.66 ($9,173.66) CAD/Eng: 1 Supplier: 0
Non-Material: $687.50 $4,361.11 ($3,673.61) Purchasmg: 0 Schedulmg: 0
Category: Customer )
Missed Remagte
Reason: Date: Job: Deadline: SqFt:§ Customer: _Account: User: _Comment:
Customer - Other 1/3/2024 629671 - Remake [:] 0.00 Miner, Amy & - HO was unhappy
Reason Top A Todd w/ seam - return

124666

Customer - Caused 1/3/2024
Damage

Area Num Area Name SKU Name
Service - Seam ST Warranty
608180 - Kitchen/ [:]
Laundry/Vanity -
COMBO other Job
#626524

Area Num  Area Name SKU Name

\4

SKU Class
Service Call

0.61

SKU Class

ltem Classification
Non-Material

Platte, Larry

ltem Classification

Cambria Quartz Material

60576 Vanity 4" (2cm) 52-16 (Remake)
Customer - Caused ~ 1/3/2024 594701 - Cambria O 0.00
Damage Chip Repair

Area Num  Area Name SKU Name SKU Class

124173 Service- Chip ST Warranty Service Call
Customer - Other 1/3/2024 622721 - Kitchen/ D 0.00
Trade Issue Pantry

Area Num  Area Name SKU Name SKU Class

124220 Service Call Drill Faucet Service Call

126117 Service Call - Return Trip - Service Call

127859 Service - Return Trip - Service Call
Customer - Caused /32024 61029 - Kitchen/ O 7=
Damage Island/Baths

Area Num  Area Name SKU Name SKU Class

66536 -Kitchen ST Warranty Service Call

124738 Service - Chip ST Warranty Service Call

ltem Classification
Non-Material

service clean and
float area - 1 hour
labor (est)

Cost Revenue
$0.00 $0.00

- return service to
repair chips in top -
30 min labor (est)

Cost Revenue
$2043 $0.00

Fiebig, Ryan ~ Cambria USA - Return service to fill
chip - .5 hours crew
time

Cost  Revenue
$0.00 $0.00
2 - return service to set

Clarke

ltem Classification
Non-Material
Non-Material
Non-Material

Kolb, Mary
Ann
ltem Classification

Non-Material
Non-Material

splash once set on
cab was installed -
drilled faucet holes -
2 hours labor (est)

Cost  Revenue

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

- return service to
repair chips in top -
30 min labor (est)

Cost  Revenue
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

ThrougnDate: 1/31/2024
User:

Show Only Missed Deadlines:

v Null



Report Options ¢ Report: Issues Category And Reason v 4= [y 1 of1 i ™ Email ":T }., = v
» Incidents Only

FromDate: 1/1/2024 &= Details & Missed ThrougnDate: 1/31/2024 &

» Summary Report Totals . G Deadlines s C g
» Summary Category Totals o
» Job Details by Area Show Job Detail: (% €
» Missed Deadlines

Show Only Missed Deadlines:

Issues Category And Reason From:1/1/2024 ~ Through:1/31/2024
( Report Totals \ Category Totals \
Total Issues: 2 Total Missed Deadlines: 2 Sales: 0 Material: 0
Total Affected Jobs: 2 Total Remake SqgFt:  7.30 Template: 0 Fabrication: 0
Revenue Cost Margin Customer: 1 Instlall: 1
Material: 5000  $223.78  ($223.78) CAD/Eng: 0 suppler: 0
Non-Material: $0.00 $50.00 ($50.00) Purchasing: 0 Scheduling: 0

Missed Deadlines

Category: Install

Missed Remake

Reason: Date: Job: Deadline: SqFt: Customer: Account:  User: Was not able to Complete the
Il - Splash - ke X ith, Johi |
sotonste T Gahiad 0 FeinmggParong Scheduled Install Date

- 1.0 Hours crew
time to return &

install
Area Num  Area Name SKU Name SKU Class item Classification Cost  Revenue i
124735 Splash 1 S1-1 (Remake) Cambria Quartz Material $192.98 $0.00 Was nOt able to real Ize the
124735  Splash1 S1-1 (Remake) Edge Profile  Non-Mateg $0.00 $0.00 S Ch ed u | ed T$ or Reve nue
124735 Splash 1 Labor § XClaim - Costs  Non- rial $50.00 $0.00
Category: Customer p
Missed R
Reason: Date: Job: Deadline: Customer: _Account: User: Comment:
Customer - Changed 1/22/2024 631385 - Remake 3.30 Livingston, et -EU expectations
Mind After Template D, E &F Janine -remaking D, E & F
- 2 hrs (est) labor
/ tmh
Area Num  Area Name SKU Name SKU Class item Classification Cost  Revenue
126173 remake D E & F Remake Corian Solid Material $30.80 $0.00

126173 remake D E & F Remake Edge Profile SS Non-Material $0.00 $0.00




What’s in an Action???

» ISSUE Actions
» Specific to the general area where ISSUE occur

» Programming
» Fabrication
» Installation
» Service Call

» Post Install Issues

» Responsible to collection Category/Reason Codes and Details about the Issue
» Responsible for generating the necessary information to populate the Category and Issues Report

“No Issue Action = No Issue Report”




How does the Data Appear on the Report

Typically associated with a Programming Issue

Complete @J

FAB ST - OOh Program SAW v Pgm SAW Isssue * Handle ST 00b Program SAW Problem v 1 " SS2mmms

Pgm SAW Issue - Requires New P;erial ISSUE Program SAW ST - Reason Code v {”- T e

Complete

FAB ST - Ooc Prog ram CN C v Pgm CNC Issue” Handle ST 00c Program CNC Problem v 1 m T i

Pgm CNC Issue - Requires New Material ISSUE Program CNC ST - Reason Code v "p==575 .

J

C O m p I et e S @J Typically associated with a mechanical or human problems

FAB ST - 02 Saw v Saw Problem < Handle ST 02 Saw Problem ~ 1 ™ =™ =

ISSUE Fab ST - Reason Code v —i”]

Issue - Requires New Material

Handle ST 02 Saw Problem ~ 1 ™ "o w =9

All Production Actions have the similar decisions (Complete, xx Problem, Issue - Requires New Material

ISSUE Programming/Fabrication Action




How does the Data Appear on the Report

Complete s d

oK Confirm Fulfillment Date v
—

Schedule Return Tr|p v 1R NocContact Schedule Return Trip

Ca"Bac i Not Ready Schedule Return Trip
ISSUE Install - Reason Code Vv | T%
Install v ISSUE Install - Reason Code i ﬂ

oK ConfirmF

CallBack Customer

Schedule Return Trip Customer 1R NoContact §

Not Ready S¢

ISSUE Install Action




How does the Data Appear on the Report

1 - Shop ReMake (Mat-Fab) Confirm RM Material v 1° —

2 - Service - Billable Schedule Service ~ R rosm sewcson -

MotReady Schedule Bamviee 1R

3 - Service - Warranty  Schedule Service R oo sommion - o

MotReady ScheduleServies ~ 1R

1 5 - ReMake Template (Mat-Fab-Install) ReMake Template Job Approval

6 - MOD BTD (Fab-Install) MOD BTD Approval v === ==

7 - MOD Template (Fab-Install) MOD Job Approval v == “::::'j

oK Confirm Fulfiiment Date -« =%

8 - ReSchedule ReSchedule Fulfillment v r e et

MotReady ReSchedule Fulliment = 1%

A
+ ISSUE General - Reason Code ~ ™

ISSUE General Action




Questions about Job Issue Actions

»How are the Issue Actions added to a Job?
»Included as part of the Process

» Action Manually Add as needed

»When is the Issue Action Added?

» Naturally as part of the Pre-Designed Process
»Whenever an Issue needs to be reported

»Do | need to STOP the Progress of the Job to record an Issue?

» No, if it involves Material, but it should be recorded before the job is invoiced
»No, if it is only an Incident Issue

»What to do if the Job Status = Installed

» Create a new job to deal with the Issue




How to Record a ReMake (material)

»Open Original Job/Area
»Duplicate the Top(s) portions of the Top that needs to be ReMade
» Expand the Top List

»Check the ReMake Checkbox on the Top that will be ReMade
» ReMake Tops will automatically be included in the ISSUE Report (See Area Lines Issue checkbox)
» Calc/Save
» Lines that are part of the ReMake will not generate a Revenue $
» Lines that are part of the ReMake will reflect a Cost

» ReMake Lines on an Area will not publish on Customer Facing Documents




i Revenue: $836.17
. op List: Pre-tax Rev: $836.17
frea#: 8242 € > ReMake Checkbox on Sare Foet 1024
Revision #: 0 Depth: | 25.500 Duplicated Top triggers both $ Per SqFt: $81.66
&/ DRAW . : w5y Pre-tax Cost: $491.01
. Angle: | 45.00 ReMake & Issue Margin: $345.16
L P # 1, 3cm Eased, Hght:4.00 erdn et i
CalcType: 01 Retail v 2 - 1 n r , ’ g C Description Revenue
10.24 SqFt - Granite
Name: Kitchen v 50 . 00 0 3cem: Black Pearl $552.96
Anfq e-3cm
Material: Granite 3cm v 4= SqFt Name  Status Splash Step2 Remake Se ;gﬁ"lFfeql\;;-kSE?{Zir:‘?ake) $0.00
Color: Black Pearl Antique-3cm | v < 1 i v 417 LnFt ;jEdge Profile: $4.17
Unit: > 10 10.244 ReMake Quoted v (O (] I 4,17 LnFt - Edge Profile: $0.00
L ReMake (Remake) ’
Orig Unit: SqFt  Category: AMG Series 02 = 10.24 5qFt -
e 9o 2 5 . 500 25 . 50 Fabrication: Fabrication ~ $168.96
Name OR: X ¢ 5 Charge (HC)
10.24 SqgFt - Install
3 R Labor: Install Charge $110.08
Edge Def: 3cm Eased ~ Lock Top Details: I QO o "o
) 10.24 SqFt - Metrics:
Inventory ltems Show Slabs on Drawing Top #: 2 v X X X TFI- Stc?(HC) $0.00
e ReMake ReMake Checkbox
Description: | Includes template and installation I Length: 50.000 50 . OOO
Fab Notes: 1 Depth: 25.500

~ No Revenue $3 in Area Summary
~ Drawing Options Splash Height: :;’2;’4 for the ReMake Top
SqFt ' ~ Auto Sets Issue on the Area Lines

v | Alternative Options
Finished LnFt: ~ 4.167

Squared Radius:

New Fab Layout || Add 1o Fab Layout e # 2, ReMake, 3cm Eased, Hght:4.00

Extract Splash Show splash separately Edge (X): 3cm Eased Vv 50 OOO
Split Seams Export Dxf Lamination/Miter Width: 0.000
2nd Edge ([I): v

Markup %: 0 2nd Lamination/Miter Width: ' 0.000

Dimensions: Hidden Inside @ Outside
Target Value: | $1,672.34 @ AfterTax PreT

Adjust To Target  Retrieve Current Line ltems: 2 5 . 500 2 5 . 500

Other: v
Vv | Overrides

ReMake Checkbox triggers the ReMake of Top #2




Cost Definitions

a2

4z

Bl

Sq

Customer Layout

Show: Cost

Select SKU Class for New Line ltem: Vv

Class Y

Granite 3cm
Granite 3cm
Edge Profile
Edge Profile
Fabrication

Install Labor

Metrics

Line ltems

TS

Fabrication Layout

SKU Name Y

Black Pearl Antique - 3cm
Black Pearl Antique - 3cm
3cm Eased

3cm Eased

Fabrication Charge (HC)
Install Charge (HC)

TFI - Std (HC)

Template

Inv? g;ﬁr;ﬁ:ﬂe gﬂﬁeng;; Spl? ¥ Issue? Qnt
v 10.240
«  ReMake (Remake) 10.240
4.170
ReMake (Remake) 4.170
10.240
10.240
10.240

Top
Qnt 7

n/a
1
n/a
1
n/a
n/a

n/a

T Cost T
SqFt  $18.125
SqFt  $18.125
FLnFt  $0.000
FLnFt  $0.000
SqFt  $0.000
SqFt  $0.000
SqFt  $11.700

Override
Unit
Cost

Unit

h 4
Revenue

$54.000
$54.000
$1.000
$1.000
$16.500
$10.750
$0.000

view. BASIC BADUNNW=M EditView HB Cale & Save

Show Optional Line Items

Override

Uni Override Extended Extended
nit
R Percentage Cost Revenue
evenue
$185.60 $552.96
$185.60 $0.00
$0.00 $4.17
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $168.96
$0.00 $110.08
$119.81 $0.00

Job: 7416-zzFabchoice, Primary Home

Area Summary v I
Revenue: $836.17
Pre-tax Rev: $836.17
Square Feet: 10.24
$ Per SqFt: $81.66
Pre-tax Cost: $491.01
Margin: $345.16
Margin Pct: 41.28%

Description Cost Revenue

10.24 SqFt - Granite

3cm: Black Pearl $185.60 $552.96

Antiqua.- 3cm,

10.24 SqFt - Granite

3cm: ReMake (Remake) $185.60 $0.00

4.17 LnFt - Edge Profile:

3cm Eased $0.00 8417

4.17 LnFt - Edge Profile:

ReMake (Remake) $0.00 $0.00

10.24 SqFt -

Fabrication: Fabrication $0.00 $168.96

Charge (HC)

10.24 SqFt - Install

Labor: Install Charge $0.00 $110.08

(HC)

10.24 SqFt - Metrics:

TFI - Std (HC) $119.81 $0.00

Remake Lines & Area Summary




(L) <

QO 90

)-Bl Double Bowl 50/50 - Bisque

“4.UVV

000

Kitq

hen Karra

# 1, 3cm Eased

50.000

Sink Prep:
- Kitchen UM
Sink Composite:
n QT-810-Bl Double Bowl $0/%0 - Bisqpie

“4.UUV

SPLASH ReMake ONLY

25.500

4.000

1.39 SqgFt - Granite 3cm:

S2-1 RM (Remake) $25.19

$0.00

4.1/ LnFt- Edge Frofile:
3cm Eased

1.00 Each - Sink Prep: -
Kitchen UM

1.00 Each - Sink
Composite: Kitchen
Karran QT-810-BI $205.00

$0.00

$0.00

Double Bowl 50/50 -
Bisque

1.00 - Faucets: S/0 -
Vanity Faucet Karran
KBF442MB Kassel -
Matte Black

10.24 SqFt -
Fabrication: Fabrication $0.00
Charge (HC)

10.24 SqgFt - Install

Labor: Install Charge $0.00
(HC)

10.24 SqgFt - Metrics:
TFI - Std (HC)

1.00 Each - Misc:
Delivery Fee (per mile)

$133.00

$119.81

$0.00

$4.17

$200.00

$450.00

$190.00

$168.96

$110.08

$0.00

$150.00




How to Record Non Material Issues

»Add Non Material SKU’s
»Some may need to be Hidden from the Customer (not published on Customer Facing Reports - Invoice)
» Additional Mileage Charge to Customer (Revenue)
» Additional Internal Labor Costs (Fabrication, Installation, CLAIM) that needs to be recorded against the Issue

Enterprise Configurations Report Configurations SKU Items
SKU Classes CalcTypes
+ Type Y Sort T PBm# v SlabSqFt 4+  Name: v Active? Default? CalcTypelD: 6368
X ,|x |ISSUE | Cale v 99 o € Description: || .
‘ R X v | Calculation Defaults o add .. -
oI v | Advanced Settings ele s gue
SKU ltems Filter By Above Class Filter By Above Category Vendor SKUs Nonserialize v ) Tools - ave to added to
v SKUlmport ™ Accounting Mapping Categories Cost Definitions for SKU ltems and Categories = ociatec AR
¥ Ln <= Class v Add Selected SKUs  Add Selected Categories S| Only Active Definitions
x > Fab Labor (HC) ISSUE v | Each v < > X UnitRevenue ¥ Unit 7 | HiddenCust 7 | Pe;
X Install Labor (HC) ISSUE v | Each v SKU ltems in Selected Category > | % ISSUE Fab Labor (HC) $0.00 Each 0.
% Programming Labor (HC) ISSUE v | Each v Add Selected SKU Items to Category X ISSUE Install Labor (HC) $0.00 Each 0.
X SKU ° X ISSUE Programming Labor (HC) $0.00 Each 0.
Move




How to Add Additional Costs/Rev to an Area

»| need to charge the Customer for the Issue
»Add Non-Issue Type Line Items to the Area (trip charge)

» Define the Revenue (Revenue will appear on Customer Facing Documents - Estimate/Confirmation/Invoice)

»| need to add additional costs for the Issue (typically Labor Related)
» Add Issue Type SKU/Line ltems to the Area

» Define the Cost (typically will NOT appear on Customer Facing Documents)

»| need to Charge the Customer and Record a Cost for the Issue
» Add Non-Issue Type SKU/Line Items to the Area

» Define the Revenue & Cost (Revenue will appear on Customer Facing Documents - Estimate/Confirmation/Invoice)

Issue Type SKU/Line Item - typically Hidden from Customer (internal use only)




Customer Layout  Line ltems  Fabrication Layout  DXF ISSUE SKU Area Summary v
REturn Trlp Charge . . Revenue: $1,592.66
Select SKU Class for New Line ltem: v Template Splash Costs Show Optional Line ltems Pre-tax Rev: $1,592.66
( ) Square Feet: 29.25
X cl Y SKUN v Inv? Override Append to Sol?2 T I 2 Qnt Top v v Unit v 8:;"”9 - Sxﬁrride Override Extended Extended ?-’rl;:r;qc':::st: 31;2325
ass ame M SKU Name SKUName PV ssues LN Qnt Cost Revenue Percentage Cost Revenue Margin: $503.19
Cost Revenue Margin Pct: 31.59%
> | Quartzite 3cm Red Mystery - 3cm v 1.000 n/a Slab $497.250 $497.250 $0.000  $795.600 $497.25 $795.60 Description Cost  Revenue
Edge Profile  3cm Eased 0.000 n/a FLnFt  $0.000 $1.000 $0.00 $0.00 1.00 Slab - Quartzite $497.25 $795.60
i 3cm: Red Mystery - 3cm ’ ’
Fabrication ~ Fabrication Charge (HC) v 29.250 n/a SqFt $0.000 $16.500 $0.00 $482.62 29_25gqpt.y y
Install Labor  Install Charge (HC) v 29.250 n/a SqFt  $0.000 $10.750 $0.00 $314.44 || Eig:'g:t('ﬁgfab”“t"’" S0.00 548262
. { 29.25 SqFt - Install
ISSUE Install Labor (HC) v Return Trip Charge 1.000 n/a Each $250.000 @ $250.000 $0.000 $250.00 $0.00 . Labor: Install Charge S0.00 $314.44
Metrics TFI - Std (HC) v 29.250 n/a SqFt  $11.700 $0.000 $342.22 $0.00 (HC)
1.00 Each - ISSUE:
Return Trip Charge $250.00 $0.00
T 29.25 SqFt - Metrics:
TFI - Std (HC) $342.22 $0.00
i i Area Summary v 1
- ) . Revenue: $1,592.66
Show Optional Line Items Pre-tax Rev: $1,592.66
Square Feet: 29.25
$ Per SqFt: $54.45
ide Extended Extended Pre-tax Cost: $1,089.47
:ntage Cost Revenue Margin: $503.19
Margin Pct: 31.59%
$497.25 $795.60 : Description Cost Revenue
$0.00 $0.00 | 1.00 Slab - Quartzite
{ i 3cm: Red Mystery - 3cm $497.25  $795.60
$0.00 $482.62 { 29.25SqFt-
| i Fabrication: Fabrication $0.00 $482.62
. i i Labor: Install Charge $0.00 $314.44
$342.22 $0.00 | =LHQ) :
1.00 Each - ISSUE: Issue Area Lines & Area Summary
, $250.00 $0.00
i | Return Trip Charge
- qit- VIEWICS: 834292 $0.00

| TFI-Std (HO)




Job Area Reports

»Job Site Details Report
» Internal Document that reflects all ReMake Area Lines

> Invoice

» Customer Facing Document that does NOT reflect ReMake Area Lines and/or Revenue$$




User: na v

Job Site Details Date: 21612024
Customer- s2Fabchoice Job: #7416-Primary Home Bill To: Fabricator; Choice Test Acct | nv Oi ce Ship To: zzFabchoic_:e
Account; Fabricators Choice Test Acct: 651-259-1300 9850 Hemingway Ave S 9850 Hemingway Ave
Job Site: 9850 Hemingway Ave
Cottage Crove. 1N 55016 Cottage Groye, MN 55016 Cottage Grove, MN 55016
Phone(s): info@fabchoice.com
16 BT | Phone: 651-259-1300 PO #:
Notes: | |
Kitchen (#8242,0) 10.24 SqFt
Includes template and installation of countertops. Area# DESCI’iptiOI’I Amount
--Tear out and pfur_nbr'ng not included unle._ss requested or quoted--
| Granite 3em. ] 8242 Kitchen
10.24 SqFt - Granite 3cm: ReMake (Remake) ReMake doeS nOt = ear on
417 Lnft- Edge Profle. dom Eased Granite 3cm, Black Pearl Antique - 3cm pp.
I 4.17 LnFt - Edge Profile: ReMake (Remake) I any Customer fac|ng
10.24 SqFt - Fabrication: Fabrication Charge (HC) ; . ; . ; _
10.24 SqFt - Install Labor: Install Charge (HC) Line ftems:  Granite 3cm: Black Pearl Antique - 3cm documents
10.24 SqFt - Metrics: TFI - Std (HC) Edge Profile: 3cm Eased
Fab
Notes: ’
Tops: | Edges (N-None, F- [SplasH Splash] T ] N .
ops [Top# Name LengthiDepth| Edge Finish Fin?:lfes:i, S-OS:\Eash) &2?“ Hzi‘;?‘t Sgt:t Fin. LnFY| Additional Line Items 8243 Kitchen $1 ,826.1 7
I I 1 50.00(25.50| 3cm Eased S,N,F,N i 4.000 10.24 4,17
P | ReMake || 50.0025.50[ 3cm Eased EN.FN 1 4000 1024 417 Granite 3cm, Black Pearl Antique -3cm
[Total 2 20.49 8.34 ’
|"V5"t0nj| Item # | SKU Class SKU Custom Description |Length| Depthl VenderItemIDl La:atian| L-f.ne ”ems: Gran|te 3CITIZ (Sp|aSh) BIaCK Pearl Anthue - 3cm
It: : . .
o Granite 3cm: Black Pearl Antique - 3cm
Kitchen (#8242,0) Edge Profile: 3cm Eased
Sink Prep: - Kitchen UM
1. 3om Eased. Hoht:4.00 Sink Composite: Kitchen Karran QT-810-BI Double Bowl 50/50
- Bisque
Faucets: S/O - Vanity Faucet Karran KBF442MB Kassel -
25.500 25.500
Matte Black
" Misc: Delivery Fee (per mile)
50.000
#2, ReMake, 3cm Eased, Hght:4.00 9586 Kitchen $1,592.66
50.000 .
Quartzite 3cm, Red Mystery - 3cm
25,500 25,500 Line Items: Quartzite 3cm: Red Mystery - 3cm
B 50000
Seam

Backsplash




How to Add Job/Area
ReMake /Issues to Report

»Remember an Issue Action is the only way to get anything on the Category and Issue Report
»Add ISSUE Action

»Click Done and system will open an Issue Collect Details Dialog Box

»Select a Category/Reason Code

»Select a User (Human or Machine)

»Missed Deadline

»Comments added manually

»Click OK (this closes the Dialog Box and “Done” the Action (this can be viewed via the HISTORY)




. —
. Collect Details - 0 X
Job: #7416 (&1 Primary Home
Issue category Customer v
~ | Basic Info
"
Name: Primary Home (& @& o Issue reason Other Trades Caused Damage After Install v labe ¥ Ont ¥ Status T CalcType 7
Status: Created v User responsible XX-Customer v litchen 1 Created ~ 01 Retail
| .
Type: o Missed i aEEElne? etimeter | 1 Created ~ 01 Retail
S o Comment: litchen 1 Created “ 04 Slab Price
Tile Splash Installed caused a Chip on the
v | Details CTop|
~ | Actions
OK Cancel
+ Action Decision AComment Start Urgnt Completed User Status Hrs Sch Link
o Done ISSUE Install Reason Code ~ na Vv Tue 2/6/24 9:38 P ::: i==  FabChoice 1.00




Job: #162 (Z] Primary Home v Job Search...

~  Basic Info Area List:
" . H —
e Primary Home E‘/ ) . Process: | Home Depot v + Collect Details | X i
Status: Created v v Contact Information E Issue category Fabrication v re:
O
[REE b ) LT L Issue reason Piece Movement On CNC v
Contact: Bley, Roderick v v | Assigned Roles o
User responsible 04 STCNC v
g il Missed target deadline?
Comment:
~ SRS Vacuum Pods did not stay in position|
+ Action Decision ' Comment atl
7~
e > Done ISSUE Fab ST - Reason Code na Vv
0K Cancel

() History
Void

View Voided ¢




How to Record an Issue Incident

»What is an Incident Issue
» Not Material Related
» No need to capture Additional Labor Costs
» No Additional Revenue$$ to collect from Customer
» Ability to Collect Data to record the Category/Reason Code/Who/Comments

»Incident Issue Examples
» Service Call

» Job is “closed” (installed/Invoiced/Paid) and just want to record the Incident
» Ensures that Incident is recorded on the Report
» Whatever you can come up with as an Incident

YOU MUST ADD AN ISSUE TYPE ACTION that permits Issue Collection Data




Eabisin

1- Shop ReMake (Mat-Fab) ~ Confirm RM Material v 1™~~~ ==

C L AI M v 1 5 - ReMake Template (Mat-Fab-Install) ~ReMake Template Job Approval

6 - MOD BTD (Fab-Install) MOD BTD Approval v ~~°7 "==

7 - MOD Template (Fab-Install) MOD Job Approval v

oK Confim Fufliment Data < = =

8 - ReSchedule ReSchedule Fulfillment ~ R o= et -+ |

If your process includes a CLAIM, Service Call, CallBack Actions you
can then manually add the ISSUE General Action
(or any Actions that you have defined to Collect Issue Details)




~ | Actions

+ Action Decision Comment Start

e |

ad > Done SUE Fab ST - Reason Code v ha Vv Sun 2/4/24
@ Confirm Issue Resolution

No line items marked as "Issue" have been found for this job/It is not required,
D History but you may want to create an “Issue"” line item to track the cost for this issue.
If you would like to continue without designating an "Issue” item, press "Okay"

Void

View Voided oK

Cancel

Add an Issue Action but do not Define a ReMake or Issue within any of the Job Areas...click Done....
Confirm Issue Resolution dialog box will inform you that there is no AREA with a Line item
Issue....IF YOU CLICK OK it will open the Collect Details dialog box and you can simply record the
Incident....without Costs/Revenue $$




¢ Report: Issues Category And Reason v [ 1 of3 b W W@ m Email Ia }, o v
FromDate: 1/1/2024 & ThrougnDate: 1/31/2024 &=
Account: v Null User: v
Category: v % Null Show Only Missed Deadlines:
< Issue Report
Show Job Details: of Incidents Only
Issues Category And Reason From:1/1/2024  Through:1/31/2024
'd Report Totals ) Category Totals
Total Issues: 36  Total Missed Deadlines: 0 Sales: 1 Material: 4
Total Affected Jobs: 31 Total Remake SqFt:  0.00 Template: 5 Eabrication 11 category: Tem plate
Revenue Cost Margin Customer: 9 Install: 5
. g CAD/Eng: 1 Supplier: 0 Missed  Remake
Material: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 i
Non-Material: $0.00 $0.00 Purchasing: 0 Scheduling: 0 Reason: Date: Job: Deadline: SqFt: Customer: Account: User: Comment:
/ Template - Wrong 1/19/2024 7563 - Primary D 0.00 Liberty-321 Robbie Small top between
Category: Customer Overhang Homel Gatewood Mote range_and fridge is
. not wide enough. It
Missed Remake . hiv 1/4" t
Reason: Date: Job: Deadline: SqFt: Customer: Account: User: Comment: Is rougnly / 00
Customer - ZZ Misc - 1/3/2024 5515 - Primary [:] 0.00 Cook-7370 S sink holes were too small.
See Comments Home 143rd E large for customer
supplied sinks.
Program was not - i - - Prii _
Cormactad, ke may Templatg Dr_awmg 1/23/2024 7142 - Primary D 0.00 M&M-300 S
be a bad batch, Wrong Sink/Sink Home Thurnston
asked Win supply for Center
new delivery to see if
they work.
Customer - ZZ Misc - 1/4/2024 7578 - Klichen 0.00 Buckert-5033 ¢/o requested to not . . . )
See Comments Phase O Emerald install one piece at Template - ZZ Misc - 1/26/2024 7733 - Kitchen / |:] 0.00 Sharp-1523 The island its 3/8 big
e See Comments Waterfall Panels Flint Hills need to cut it dow
when ready
Customer - ZZ Misc - 1/12/2024 7707 - Primary D 0.00 Decks-11724 2 no s_upports at
See Comments Home W Douglas &Zﬂt&ef@?‘jﬂuﬂt"oﬂ:” Template - Drawing - 1/29/2024 7647 - Primary D 0.00 Mike Retail Robbie splash too tall for
Wrong Splash Details Home Greenlee-117 Mote outlets needs remade
Customer - Cabinets 1/12/2024 7510 - Qutdoor 0.00 Brian Retail outdoor kitchen not
not Set/Level 12 Kitchen D Dickson-2001 < level 10 W 1st St
155th Ct
Customer - ZZ Misc - 1/16/2024 6901 - Primary 0.00 Sharp-2416 no supports for . . .
See Comments el Home D Doris upper bar at time of Template - Did Not 1/30/2024 7972 - Splash D 0.00 Re'Ph‘5109 N Robbie did not template for
install. Will install Template Sink/ Delaware Mote splash
‘when we go back for
waterfall panels COOktOp or Other
Areas Listed
Customer - ZZ Misc - 1/17/2024 7757 - Primary D 0.00 RJ masteer bath outlet
See Comments Home Castle-5852 N needs moved down
St Paul for backsplash to
work
Customer - Cabinets ~ 1/23/2024 7809 - (67204)1 D 0.00 Sharp-5472/5 Trim carpenter
not Set/Level 474 Sandkey moved cabinets after
Ct install.
PP [ P

b mman o bin b PV
= i i

Clamin CAT5/C  imis Chimvn Tina oot
S —— e e e




Things to Consider

» ReMake Issue - Existing Job or New Job
» Job Status
» Installed = New Job
» Partially Installed or earlier status = Existing Job
» ReMake Issue - New Area or Existing Area
» Area Status
> Isolate RM or Issue Area
» Duplicate Top(s) that are designated as ReMake
» Move to New Area
» Proceed with ReMake procedures
» How will it impact Schedule Calendar SF/T$
> Material will ALWAYS impact T$ as it is an Additional Cost to the Job
» Incident Issue
» Can be added regardless of job status as you are not impacting SF/Cost/Rev$$




Customer Feedback

I just reviewed my 1st month end report for job issues in Jan 2024,

I wanted to let you know how fantastic this report turned out. This is extremely
easy, useful and everything anyone would need to see.

I know you worked extremely hard on this feature. Please pass along to AF

programmers as well. In my opinion, this is a huge win and advantage for
ActionFlow.







Thank You

Thank you for your time this morning to join me in presenting the ActionFlow Issue Process

If you have any questions, please contact your
ActionFlow Account Representative
for details on how to use the Issue Process

The combinations of how to capture ISSUES is endless once you
understand the combinations of the
Issue Actions/Issue SKU’s/Issue Category and Reason Codes
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